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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A request by Home Run Restorations, Inc. for approval of a minor subdivision to create
four (4) single-family residential lots. The 40.01-acre property is zoned RR-5
(Residential Rural), is located on the west side of Curtis Road, approximately 2.75 miles
north of Highway 94, and is within Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64 West of
the 6th P.M. If approved, the minor subdivision application will result in the creation of a
5.15-acre lot (Lot 1), a 5.08-acre lot (Lot 2), a 5.06-acre lot (Lot 3), a 21.19-acre lot (Lot
4), and the dedication of 3.53 acres of land for future public right-of-way. The property is
located within the 2003 Highway 94 Comprehensive Plan (2003) area.
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A. REQUEST/WAIVERS/DEVIATIONS/AUTHORIZATION
Request: A request by Home Run Restorations, Inc., for approval of a minor
subdivision to create four (4) single-family residential lots.
Waiver(s)/Deviation(s): The following deviation from the standards of the El Paso
County Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM) has been administratively approved by
the ECM administrator:
1. Section 4.3.6.A.3 of the ECM states that at no time shall storm sewer lines
be placed less than 2 feet in depth measured perpendicular to the ground
line at any point of the road cross section. The applicant has submitted a
deviation request to allow for an approximate reduced depth of 1.25 feet at
the culvert where the proposed roadway will tie into the existing Curtis
Road. The culvert cover is dictated by the existing ditch along Curtis
Road. The ditch grade will be modified to the extent possible to obtain the
above cover. The ECM allows for the minimum and maximum cover be
determined based on factors such as loading, type, and class of pipe and
manufacturer’s recommendations. This request has been approved as the
proposed RCP culvert will be increased from a standard Class 3 to Class
4 pipe, meet the manufacturer’s recommendations of 12 inches of cover,
as well as meet the loading requirements indicated in the ECM.
Authorization to Sign: Final Plat, Subdivision Improvements Agreement, and any
other documents necessary to carry out the intent of the Board of County
Commissioners.
B. PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY
Request Heard:
Recommendation:
Waiver Recommendation:
Vote:
Vote Rationale:
Summary of Hearing:
Legal Notice:
C. APPROVAL CRITERIA
In approving a final plat, the BoCC shall find that the request meets the criteria for
approval outlined in Section 7.2.1 (Subdivisions) of the El Paso County Land
Development Code (2019):
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The subdivision is in conformance with the goals, objectives, and policies of
the Master Plan;
The subdivision is in substantial conformance with the approved preliminary
plan;
The subdivision is consistent with the subdivision design standards and
regulations and meets all planning, engineering, and surveying requirements
of the County for maps, data, surveys, analyses, studies, reports, plans,
designs, documents, and other supporting materials;
A sufficient water supply has been acquired in terms of quantity, quality, and
dependability for the type of subdivision proposed, as determined in
accordance with the standards set forth in the water supply standards [C.R.S.
§30-28-133(6)(a)] and the requirements of Chapter 8 of this Code;
A public sewage disposal system has been established and, if other methods
of sewage disposal are proposed, the system complies with State and local
laws and regulations, [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(b)] and the requirements of
Chapter 8 of this Code;
All areas of the proposed subdivision which may involve soil or topographical
conditions presenting hazards or requiring special precautions have been
identified and that the proposed subdivision is compatible with such
conditions [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(c)];
Adequate drainage improvements are proposed that comply with State
Statute [C.R.S. §30-28-133(3)(c)(VIII)] and the requirements of this Code and
the ECM;
Legal and physical access is provided to all parcels by public rights-of-way or
recorded easement, acceptable to the County in compliance with this Code
and the ECM;
Necessary services, including police and fire protection, recreation, utilities,
and transportation systems, are or will be made available to serve the
proposed subdivision;
The final plans provide evidence to show that the proposed methods for fire
protection comply with Chapter 6 of this Code;
Off-site impacts were evaluated and related off-site improvements are roughly
proportional and will mitigate the impacts of the subdivision in accordance
with applicable requirements of Chapter 8;
Adequate public facilities or infrastructure, or cash-in-lieu, for impacts
reasonably related to the proposed subdivision have been constructed or are
financially guaranteed through the SIA so the impacts of the subdivision will
be adequately mitigated;
The subdivision meets other applicable sections of Chapter 6 and 8; and

•

The extraction of any known commercial mining deposit shall not be impeded
by this subdivision [C.R.S. §34-1-302(1), et seq.]

D. LOCATION
North: RR-5 (Residential Rural)
South: RR-5 (Residential Rural)
East: A-5 (Agricultural)
West: A-35 (Agricultural)

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

E. BACKGROUND
The property was zoned A-4 (Agricultural) on April 13, 1983 when zoning was first
initiated for this portion of El Paso County. Due to changes in the nomenclature of
the Land Development Code, the A-4 zoning district has been renamed as the RR-5
(Residential Rural) zoning district. The property is vacant and has not been platted,
but is greater than 35 acres, and is therefore considered a legal division of land as it
currently exists.
F. ANALYSIS
1. Land Development Code Compliance
The final plat (minor subdivision) application meets the final plat submittal
requirements, the standards for Divisions of Land in Chapter 7, and the
Standards for Subdivision in Chapter 8 of the El Paso County Land Development
Code (2019).
2. Zoning Compliance
The subject parcel is zoned RR-5 (Rural Residential). The RR-5 zoning district is
intended to accommodate low-density, rural, single family residential
development. The density and dimensional standards for the RR-5 zoning district
are as follows:
•
•
•
•
•

Minimum lot size – 5 acres
Minimum lot width at the front setback line– 200 feet
Setbacks – front 25 feet, sides 25 feet, and rear 25 feet
Maximum lot coverage- 25 percent
Maximum building height – 30 feet

The applicant is requesting approval of a minor subdivision to divide the parcel
into four (4) lots and to dedicate 3.53 acres of land for public right-of-way. All lots
are proposed to meet the minimum lot size of five (5) acres, with the smallest
proposed to be 5.06 acres (Lot 3). All lots are proposed to meet the minimum lot
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width of 200 feet, with the narrowest proposed to be 308 feet wide at the front
property line (Lot 3). Individual site plans will need to be submitted for review for
each proposed single-family dwelling in order to ensure compliance with the
applicable dimensional standards.
3. Policy Plan Analysis
The El Paso County Policy Plan (1998) has a dual purpose; it serves as a
guiding document concerning broader land use planning issues and provides a
framework to tie together the more detailed sub-area elements of the County
Master Plan. Relevant policies are as follows:
Policy 6.1.3 – Encourage new development which is contiguous and
compatible with previously developed areas in terms of factors such as
density, land use, and access.
Policy 6.1.11 – Plan and implement land development so that it will be
functionally and aesthetically integrated within the context of adjoining
properties and uses.
Policy 9.2.2 – Require advance right-of-way reservation and/or dedication
for transportation facilities as part of the land development process.
The subject property is zoned RR-5 (Residential Rural) and is surrounded by
other rural residential properties. The parcels to the east, located within the
Curtis Estates subdivision, are comprised of five (5)-acre lots other than those
lots adjacent to Curtis Road (a section line road), which have a minimum of 4.75
acres (Plat no. 4417). The proposed subdivision is contiguous to and compatible
with the previously developed area to the east in terms of density and land use.
The parcels to the west, north, and south are over 35 acres in size and have not
been subdivided to date. The parcel to the west is 40 acres and is zone A-35
(Agricultural). To the north is a 40-acre residential property zoned RR-5
(Residential Rural) and the residential parcel to the south is 80 acres and is also
zoned RR-5, which means that both properties could be subdivided in the future
into lots with a minimum lot size of five (5) acres pursuant to the current RR-5
zoning.
Dedication of land for public right-of-way has been provided from the proposed
Teleo Court roadway to the westerly property line to provide access to the landlocked parcels located to the west of the proposed subdivision. Should the
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parcels to the west subdivide, this connection will provide the necessary access
and public right-of-way for the extension of Teleo Court.
Staff recommends that a finding of general consistency with the Plan can be
made.
4. Small Area Plan Analysis
The property is located within the North Central Sub-Area of the Highway 94
Comprehensive Plan (2003). Relevant policies are as follows:
Goal 1 – Guide growth in a manner that respects the emerging needs of
the community and enhances the existing rural character.
Policy 1.1.2 – Use low densities or open spaces to provide an identity
separate and distinct from the City of Colorado Springs.
Policy 2.1.1 – Consider physical site characteristics for all development
proposals, with particular attention to mineral deposits, moderate and
steep slopes, mining subsidence, debris fans, drainage ways, floodplains,
and soils.
Goal 3 – Ensure that residential development is appropriate for the
planning area.
The North Central Sub-Area is identified in the Plan as suitable for development
at a density of one (1) dwelling unit per five (5) acres, which is consistent with
approved subdivisions in the area. While subdividing the property would increase
the density, the average density for the subdivision is proposed to be one (1)
dwelling unit per ten (10) acres. Therefore, the proposed subdivision is consistent
with the rural character of the area. An analysis of geologic conditions has been
provided with this application, indicating no geologic hazards were determined to
be present on the property. Analysis of mineral deposits and information
regarding the Master Plan for Mineral Extraction (1996) is contained below in
Section 6. Staff recommends that a finding of general consistency with the Plan
can be made.
5. Water Master Plan Analysis
The El Paso County Water Master Plan (2018) has three main purposes; better
understand present conditions of water supply and demand; identify efficiencies
that can be achieved; and encourage best practices for water demand

6

management through the comprehensive planning and development review
processes. Relevant policies are as follows:
Goal 1.1 – Ensure an adequate water supply in terms of quantity,
dependability and quality for existing and future development.
Goal 1.2 – Integrate water and land use planning.
Goal 5.4 – Promote the long-term use of renewable water.
Policy 6.0.1 – Continue to require documentation of the adequacy or
sufficiency of water, as appropriate, for proposed development.
Policy 6.0.10 – Encourage land use proposals to expressly declare water
source(s), quality, quantity, and sustainability in terms of years and
number of single-family equivalents.
The property is located within Planning Region 4c of the Plan, which is an area
anticipated to experience growth by 2040. The Region is identified as potentially
having issues regarding long term sustainable draw from the Denver Basin
aquifer. The Plan identifies the current demands for Region 4c to be 2,970 acrefeet per year (AFY) (Water Master Plan, Figure 5.1) with a current supply of
2,970 AFY (Figure 5.2). The projected demand in 2040 is at 3,967 AFY (Figure
5.1) with a projected supply in 2040 of 3,027 AFY (Figure 5.2). The projected
demand at build-out in 2060 is at 4,826 AFY (Figure 5.1) with a projected supply
in 2060 of 3,027 AFY (Figure 5.2). This means that by 2060 a deficiency of 1,799
AFY is anticipated for Region 4c.
Water sufficiency has been analyzed with the review of the proposed minor
subdivision. The augmentation decree for the property allows the subdivision to
draw 1.82 acre-feet of water per year from the Denver aquifer. Each individual
well may withdraw 0.455 AFY from the Denver aquifer. The applicant’s water
resources report indicates an annual allocation of 2.72 acre-feet available in the
Denver aquifer over a 300-year period.
The applicant’s water resources report and augmentation plan include measures
for recharging renewable water resources in the Denver and Dawson aquifers.
The applicant has shown a sufficient water supply for the required 300-year
period. The State Engineer and the County Attorney’s Office have recommended
that the proposed minor subdivision has an adequate water supply in terms of
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quantity and dependability. Please see the Water section below for a summary of
the water findings and recommendations for the proposed minor subdivision.
Section 1.10.5 of the Land Development Code states the following:
“Any project or action for which a complete application was submitted to
the County before the effective date of this Code or any subsequent
amendment to this Code may, at the applicant's option, will be reviewed
under the regulations or ordinances in effect at the time of application. If
approved, the projects or actions may be carried out in accordance with
said regulations or ordinances. Nothing in this subsection is intended to
restrict otherwise applicable vested applicant rights.”
The Code in effect at the time of submittal of the minor subdivision application
allowed for a presumption of water quality for minor subdivisions. Therefore,
there is a presumption of sufficiency with regards to water quality.
6. Other Master Plan Elements
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a low wildlife impact potential. El Paso County Community Services
Department, Environmental Division, was sent a referral and has no outstanding
comments.
The Master Plan for Mineral Extraction (1996) identifies floodplain deposits in the
area of the subject parcels. A mineral rights certification was prepared by the
applicant indicating that, upon researching the records of El Paso County, no
severed mineral rights exist.
Please see the Parks section below for information regarding conformance with
The El Paso County Parks Master Plan (2013).
Please see the Transportation section below for information regarding
conformance with the El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan
Update (MTCP).
G. PHYSICAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
1. Hazards
A soils and geology report was prepared with the minor subdivision application.
No hazards were identified that would impact development of the property.
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2. Wildlife
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a low wildlife impact potential.
3. Floodplain
The property is not located within a defined floodplain as determined from review
of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map panel number 08041C0568G, dated
December 7, 2018.
4. Drainage and Erosion
The property is located within the Curtis Ranch (CHWS1000) and Livestock
Company (CHWS0400) drainage basins. The Curtis Ranch drainage basin is not
studied and has no associated drainage or bridge fees. The Livestock Company
drainage basin is an unstudied basin and is within the miscellaneous drainage
basin fee schedule; the calculated fees are $2,375 for the drainage and $28 for
the bridge. All fees shall be due at time of final plat recordation.
The site generally drains to the northwest. Stormwater runoff is conveyed via
sheet flow, roadside ditches, and culverts to the Curtis Road ditch. Permanent
stormwater quality control measures are not required for the development of the
proposed lots based on the exclusion identified in the El Paso County
Engineering Criteria Manual (2019) Appendix I Section I.7.1.B.5. The exclusion
states “Water quality capture volume for single-family residential lots greater than
or equal to 2.5 acres in size per dwelling unit and having a total lot impervious
area of less than 10 percent are excluded from providing water quality.”
Stormwater quality for the proposed roadway is addressed through the runoff
reduction method identified in Appendix I Section I.7.1.C.3. The runoff from the
impervious roadway surface is conveyed to the receiving pervious area in the
roadside ditch for infiltration or evapotranspiration of the required water quality
capture volume. Furthermore, on-site detention was not required since the
single-family residential lots generate a negligible increase in stormwater runoff.
The associated drainage report concludes that the proposed development will
not adversely affect the downstream or surrounding properties.
A grading and erosion control plan has been submitted with this application. The
plan calls for construction best management practices (BMPs) to prevent
sediment and debris from affecting adjoining properties and the public
stormwater system before and during grading activities.
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5. Transportation
Access to this subdivision is from the proposed cul-de-sac Teleo Court, which is
anticipated to be a rural local public roadway. The proposed roadway will
intersect Curtis Road and align with the existing Patton Drive to the east of the
proposed subdivision. The subdivision is dedicating 50 feet of right-of-way along
Curtis Road as well as an additional 40 feet for future right-of-way preservation in
accordance with the El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan
Update (MTCP). Public right-of-way has been provided from the proposed Teleo
Court roadway to the westerly property line to provide access to the land locked
parcels west of this subdivision. Should the parcels to the west subdivide, this
connection will provide the necessary public right-of-way for the extension of
Teleo Court. The current easement that provides access to the parcels to the
west shall be vacated prior to preliminary acceptance of Teleo Court. Staff is
recommending Condition of Approval No. 14, which would require the applicant
to provide a license agreement for the maintenance and construction of the
proposed driveway to serve the parcels to the west of the subject property prior
to recordation of the plat.
A traffic impact study was not required as the proposed minor subdivision is not
expected to generate 100 daily vehicle trips more than the property would be
expected to generate currently.
The El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update (MTCP)
identifies 2040 roadway improvements to Curtis Road along the property
frontage. The MTCP indicates that Curtis Road is to be improved from an
Unimproved County Road to 2-lane Principal Arterial Road. This development is
not required to upgrade Curtis Road as the existing road cross-section has
sufficient capacity for the minimal impact that this development will have to the
roadway.
The site is subject to the El Paso County Road Impact Fee Program (Resolution
19-471), as amended. Traffic impact fees shall be paid in full at the time of
building permit issuance.
H. SERVICES
1. Water
Sufficiency:
Quality: Presumed Sufficient
Quantity: Sufficient
Dependability: Sufficient
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Attorney’s summary: The State Water Engineer’s Office has made a finding of
adequacy and has stated water can be provided without causing injury to
decreed water rights. The County Attorney’s Office is recommending a finding of
sufficiency with regard to water quantity and dependability. Water quality is
presumed sufficient. El Paso County Public Health was sent a referral and has
no outstanding comments.
2. Sanitation
Any new structures constructed in the future will be served by an individual onsite
wastewater treatment system (OWTS). A soils and geology report prepared by
Groundwater Investigations, LLC, on October 5, 2020, identified a minimum of
two (2) potential locations for future OWTS on the proposed lots. El Paso County
Public Health had no objection to the proposed minor subdivision.
3. Emergency Services
The property is within the Falcon Fire Protection District. The District was sent a
referral and has no outstanding comments.
4. Utilities
Mountain View Electric Association (MVEA) provides electrical service to the
property. MVEA was sent a referral and have no outstanding comments. Natural
gas service is not available to the property.
5. Metropolitan Districts
The property is not within the service area of a metropolitan district.
6. Parks/Trails
Fees in lieu of park land dedication in the amount of $1,824 (Area 4) for regional
fees and $0.00 for urban park fees will be due at the time of recording the final
plat. The El Paso County Parks Master Plan (2013) shows no parks, trails, or
open space impacted by the proposed subdivision. The proposed Curtis Road
Bicycle Route is located immediately adjacent to the east of the property, within
the right-of-way of Curtis Road, while the proposed Blaney Road and Highway 94
Bicycle Routes are located approximately 0.50 and 2.5 miles south of the
property, respectively. These proposed bicycle routes will be constructed and
maintained within the dedicated public rights-of-way; therefore, no trail
easements are being requested.
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7. Schools
Fees in lieu of school land dedication in the amount of $960.00 shall be paid to El
Paso County for the benefit of Falcon School District No. 49 at the time of plat
recording
I. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS
Approval
Page 19
Disapproval
Page 20
J. STATUS OF MAJOR ISSUES
There are no major issues at this time.
K. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND NOTATIONS
Should the Planning Commission and Board of County Commissioners find that the
request meets the criteria for approval outlined in Section 7.2.1 (Subdivisions) of the
El Paso County Land Development Code (2019) staff recommends the following
conditions and notations:
CONDITIONS
1. All Deed of Trust holders shall ratify the plat. The applicant shall provide a
current title commitment at the time of submittal of the Mylar for recording.
2. Colorado statute requires that at the time of the approval of platting, the
subdivider provides the certification of the County Treasurer’s Office that all ad
valorem taxes applicable to such subdivided land, or years prior to that year in
which approval is granted, have been paid. Therefore, this plat is approved by
the Board of County Commissioners on the condition that the subdivider or
developer must provide to the Planning and Community Development
Department, at the time of recording the plat, a certification from the County
Treasurer’s Office that all prior years’ taxes have been paid in full.
3. The subdivider or developer must pay, for each parcel of property, the fee for tax
certification in effect at the time of recording the plat.
4. The Applicant shall submit the Mylar to Enumerations for addressing.
5. Developer shall comply with federal and state laws, regulations, ordinances,
review and permit requirements, and other agency requirements, if any, of
applicable agencies including, but not limited to, the Colorado Division of Wildlife,
Colorado Department of Transportation, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the
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U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service regarding the Endangered Species Act,
particularly as it relates to the Preble's Meadow Jumping Mouse as a listed
species.
6. Driveway permits will be required for each access to an El Paso County owned
and maintained roadway. Driveway permits are obtained from the El Paso
County Planning and Community Development Department.
7. The Subdivision Improvements Agreement, including the Financial Assurance
Estimate, as approved by the El Paso County Planning and Community
Development Department, shall be filed at final plat recordation.
8. Collateral sufficient to ensure that the public improvements as listed in the
approved Financial Assurance Estimate shall be provided at final plat
recordation.
9. The Subdivider(s) agrees on behalf of him/herself and any developer or builder
successors and assignees that Subdivider and/or said successors and assigns
shall be required to pay traffic impact fees in accordance with the El Paso County
Road Impact Fee Program Resolution (Resolution No. 19-471), or any
amendments thereto, at or prior to the time of building permit submittals. The fee
obligation, if not paid at final plat recording, shall be documented on all sales
documents and on plat notes to ensure that a title search would find the fee
obligation before sale of the property.
10. Park fees in lieu of land dedication for regional parks (Area 4) in the amount of
$1,824 shall be paid at the time of plat recordation.
11. Fees in lieu of school land dedication in the amount of $960.00 shall be paid to El
Paso County for the benefit of Falcon School District No. 49 at the time of plat
recording.
12. Drainage fees in the amount of $2,375 and bridge fees in the amount of $28 for
the Livestock Company drainage basin (CHWS0400) shall be paid to El Paso
County at the time of plat recordation.
13. The County Attorney’s Conditions of Compliance shall be adhered to at the
appropriate time.
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14. Prior to recordation of the plat, the applicant shall provide and record a license
agreement for the maintenance and construction of the proposed driveway to
serve the parcels to the west of the subject property.
15. Prior to preliminary acceptance of Teleo Court, the easement providing access to
parcels to the west of the subject property shall be vacated.
NOTATIONS
1. Final plats not recorded within 24 months of Board of County Commissioner
approval shall be deemed expired, unless an extension is approved.
2. Site grading or construction, other than installation or initial temporary control
measures, may not commence until a Preconstruction Conference is held with
Planning and Community Development Inspections and a Construction Permit is
issued by the Planning and Community Development Department.
L. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE
The Planning and Community Development Department notified ten (10) adjoining
property owners on April 15, 2021, for the Planning Commission meeting.
Responses will be provided at the hearing.
M. ATTACHMENTS
Vicinity Map
Letter of Intent
Plat Drawing
State Engineer’s Letter
County Attorney’s Letter
El Paso County Public Health Recommendation Letter
Adjacent Property Owner Responses
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Letter of Intent
Minor Subdivision

3050 N. Curtis Road
OWNER:

Shawn Shaffer
Home Run Restorations, Inc.
3050 N. Curtis Road
Peyton, CO 80831

CONSULTANT:

Joseph Alessi PLS
Alessi and Associates, Inc.
2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C
Colorado Springs, CO 80906
Tele: 719-540-8832
fax# 719-540-2781

SITE LOCATION:

Property Address: 3050 N. Curtis Road, Peyton, CO
Property currently is a vacant site. The existing land uses in
the area are of rural residential/agriculture sites. The Four
Lot subdivision proposes the use of wells and septic
systems. Curtis Road provides legal access to the site and
an existing gravel road along the North boundary line
currently provides access to property owners West of the
subject property. The site is comprised of 40 Acres more or
less. Two and half miles North of the intersection of
Highway 94 and Curtis Road. Natural Gas is not available
at this time. Propane will provide gas for utility purposes.
Legal description – The Southeast Quarter Northeast
Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64 West
of the 6 th P.M., El Paso County, Colorado.

ZONING:

Parcel # 4333000003 is currently zoned
RR-5 – Rural Residential District.

2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C • Colorado Springs, CO 80906-3720 • (719) 540-8832 • FAX: (719) 540-2781

Appraisers • Engineers • Surveyors
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ALESSI and ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Letter of Intent
Page 2
3050 N. Curtis Road

REQUEST:
1. Request to subdivide into four Lots comprised of proposed
Lot 1 = 5.16 Acres, Lot 2 = 5.12 Acres, Lot 3 = 5.11 Acres
and Lot 4 = 19.79 Acres. Water wells and individual septic
systems are proposed for rural/residential use on each Lot.
Teleo Point a proposed roadway off Curtis Road will
provide access to the proposed Lots along with continued
access West of the subject property. Overhead and
underground utility lines located along Curtis Road provide
electrical and communication service to the site.
JUSTIFICATION:
1. The request complies and is in general conformance with
the goals, objective and policies of the 2003 Highway 94
Comprehensive Plan, the Policy Plan and the Water Master
Plan for rural residential developments. This project is
consistent with adjacent properties.
a. Highway 94 Comprehensive Plan North Central
Sub-Area – Goals, Objectives, Policies and
Strategies
i. Goal 1. Guide growth in a manner that
respects the emerging needs of the
community and enhances the existing rural
character – Proposed 5 acre or greater lots fit
into the rural character.
ii. Goal 2. Achieve a desirable and effective
use of the land while enhancing the physical
environment through functional and
compatible land use configurations –
Proposed subdivision is compatible with
adjacent land uses.
iii. Goal 3. Ensure that residential development
is appropriate for the planning area –
Proposed project is located adjacent to
similar sized subdivision.

2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C • Colorado Springs, CO 80906-3720 • (719) 540-8832 • FAX: (719) 540-2781
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ALESSI and ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Letter of Intent
Page 3
3050 N. Curtis Road

iv. Policy Plan – Adherence to the overall
County wide Master Plan – The Proposed
subdivision is in compliance with all
applicable standards and
recommendations of the Master Plan.
b. Water Master Plan
i. The project is located within the Region 4C
Area – Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground
Water Management District
ii. The water supply for the proposed f ive acres
plus lots is by the drilling of Private wells
for each of the four lots.
iii. No Central supplier will be used for this
project.
iv. The Standards of Section 4 are met by
limiting the well ground water to the Denver
Aquifer and by obtaining a Ground Water
Findings and Order No 3542-BD as well as
a Replacement Plan – Determination of
Water Right.
v. The Applicant has shown that the proposed
four wells for the 40.01-acre site has Water
Rights for 816 Acre-feet and meets the
requirements of the 300-year Rule for the
County.
vi. The proposed four lot subdivision has
ensured adequate water for the future by
designing a low-density residential
development for the 40-acre site.
2. The proposed Minor Subdivision is in conformance
With the requirements of the El Paso County Zoning Code,
Subdivision requirements have been met.
3. The proposed Minor Subdivision is compatible with
Existing and proposed Land Uses within the area consisting
With a combination of 5 and 35+ acre sites

2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C • Colorado Springs, CO 80906-3720 • (719) 540-8832 • FAX: (719) 540-2781
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ALESSI and ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Letter of Intent
Page 4
3050 N. Curtis Road

4. The water supply report provides sufficient information to
identify probable compliance with the water supply
standards and identifies any need for additional water
supplies. Please review the replacement plan and court
findings with adequate water supply.
5. Services are or will be available to meet the needs of the
subdivision including. roads, police and fire protection,
schools, recreation facilities and utility services.
6. The soil is suitable for the subdivision see Soil and
Geology Report
7. The geological hazards do not prohibit the subdivision or
can be mitigated. See Soil and Geology Report
8. The subdivision will not interfere with the extraction of any
known commercial mining deposit
9. The design of the subdivision protects the natural
resources as a grass rangeland.
10. The proposed methods for fire protection are adequate to
serve the subdivision. See Fire mitigation and protection
reports
11. The subdivision is appropriate, and the design is based on
mitigating the constraints of topography, soil types,
geologic hazards, aggregate resources, environmental
resources, floodplain, airplane flight overlays, or other
constraints. As described in the Soils and Geology Report,
Storm water report etc.
12. Curtis Road connects the Falcon area to Schriever Air
Force Base traffic. Curtis Road is designated as a Principal
Arterial roadway in the 2016 El Paso County MTCP.
Proposed Teleo Point is located in line with Patton Drive
East across Curtis Road

Your consideration of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Respectfully Submitted
On behalf of the property owner
________________________
Joseph Alessi PLS
2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C • Colorado Springs, CO 80906-3720 • (719) 540-8832 • FAX: (719) 540-2781

Appraisers • Engineers • Surveyors
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Wyoming Estates

Know All Men By These Presents:
T hat the undersigned, Shawn Shaffer President, Home Run Restorations, Inc., being the owner of the following

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64 West of the 6th P.M., El Paso County, Colorado

To Wit:

Set Cap-Rebar
LS 30130

5.08 Ac.

Lot 1
5.15 Ac.

N6

7°3

6'5

6"W

46.
47'

S89°53'16"W 369.46'

R=300.00'
L=256.75'
d=49°02'08"

Teleo Court

25' 7.65'
28.
1
7"E '57"E
'5
3 °03
0
°
7
7
N6
N6

60 Ft. Public Right of Way
S89°53'16"W 361.36'
N89°53'21"E 5.57'

Davis Road
Curtis Road

name and subdivision of "WYOMING ESTATES". All public improvements so platted are hereby dedicated to public
use and said owner does hereby covenant and agree that the public improvements will be constructed to El Paso
County standards and that proper drainage and erosion control for same will be provided at said owner's expense, all
to the satisfication of the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado. The utility easements shown
hereon are hereby dedicated for public utilities and communication systems and other purposes as shown hereon.
The entities responsible for providing the services for which the easements are established are hereby granted the
perpetual right of ingress and egress from and to adjacent properties for installation, maintenance, and replacement
of utility lines and related facilities.

Set Cap-Rebar
LS 30130

S89°53'16"W 360.41'

90 Ft. Right of Way

Curtis Road

Notarial:

Christie Cory. 14825 Patton Dr
Peyton CO 80831, 4334002009

Units of Measure: U.S. Survey Foot

Total Acerage:
Lot 1 = 5.15 Acres
Lot 2 = 5.08 Acres
Lot 3 = 5.06 Acres
Lot 4 = 21.19 Acres
Dedication 3.53 Acre
___________
Total = 40.01 Acres

Service Providers:
Falcon Fire Protection District
Mountain View Electric Assoc.
El Paso Co. Telephone
Individual Sewage Disposal Systems
Domestic Wells

Fees:
Park Fee: __________________
School Fee: _____________________
Surcharge:____________________
Fee: _________________________

N89°54'03"E

Solberg Kathleen. 2620 Curtis Rd
Peyton CO 80831, 433300013

Basis of Bearings

Alum Cap WC 30'
LS 23890

8... All Property owners are responsible for maintaining proper storm drainage in and through their property. Public

drainage easements as specifically noted on the plat shall be maintained by the individual lot owners unless
otherwise indicated. Structures, fences, materials or landscaping that could impede the flow of runoff shall not be
placed in drainage easements.

9... Mailboxes shall be installed in accordance with all El Paso County Department of Transportation and United
States Postal Service regulations.

10... Developer shall comply with federal and state laws, regulations, ordinances, review and permit requirements,

and other agency requirements, if any, of applicable agencies including, but not limited to, the Colorado Department
of Wildlife, Colorado Department of Transportaion, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
regarding the Endangered Species Act, particularly as it relates to the Preble's Meadow Jumping Mouse as a listed
threatened species.
11.. The following reports have been submitted and are on file at the Department of Development: Soils and
Geological, Water Supply, Drainage Report and Sewage Disposal.

12... All structural foundations shall be located and designed by a Professional Engineer, currently registered in the
State of Colorado. Natural drainage locations shall be avoided by construction and site-specific foundation/septic
investigations shall be required.
13... No Structures or major material storage activities are permitted within the designated drainage easements,
except fences; fences shall not impede runoff from reaching drainage swales.
14... The addresses exhibited on this plat are for informational purposes only. They are not the legal description
and are subject ot change.
15... Property within this subdivision is subject to the terms and provisions of the El Paso County Road Impact Fee
Program (Resolution 19-471) and any subsequent admendments. Fees for each lot within this subdivision shall be
paid in full at the time of building permit issuance. The road impact fee is based on the established rate at the time
of building permit application.
16.. Individual lot purchasers are responsible for constructing driveways, including necessary drainage culverts from
Teleo Point Road per Land Development Code Section 6.3.3.C.2 and 6.3.3.C.3. Due to the length, some of the
driveways will need to be specifically approved by the Falcon Fire Protection District.
17.. This site, WYOMING ESTATES is NOT within a designated F.E.M.A. Floodplain as determined by the Flood
Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel Numbers 08041C0568G, 08041C0785G , effective December 7, 2018.
18... Assumed Basis of Bearings being a portion of the East-west centerline of said Section 33, T14S, R67W of the 6th
P.M. County of El Paso, State of Colorado, beginning at the Southwest corner of the SE1/4 NW1/4 of said Section 33,
being a 2.5 inch alum. cap LS 28658 marked c-w1/16, thence coincident with said East-west centerline on a bearing of
N89°54'03"E, 3938.66 feet to the point of termius being a 30 foot offset witness corner of the Southeast corner of the
SE1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 33, being a 2.5 inch alum. cap LS 23890 marked wc 30'.

) SS
County of El Paso )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _____________ 2021 A.D.,
by Shawn Shaffer, President
Witness my hand and seal ______________________________
Address _____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
My Commission expires ________________________________

Surveyor's Certification:
I Joseph Alessi, a duly registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Colorado do hereby certify that
this plat truly and correctly represents the results of a survey made on November 10, 2020, by me or under
my direct supervision and that all monuments exist as shown hereon; that mathematical closure errors are
less than 1:10,000; and that said plat has been prepared in full compliancewith all applicable laws of the
State of Colorado dealing with monuments, subdivision, ore surveying of land and all applicable provisions
of the El Paso County Land Development Code.

______________________________________________________
Joseph Alessi
Date
Colorado Professional Land Surveyor No. 30130

Abernethy Denise. P.O. Box 77137
Colorado Springs CO 80970, 4334002007

Notes:

1... This survey does not constitute a title search by Alessi and Associates, Inc., to determine ownership or
easements of record. For information regarding easements, rights of way, Alessi and Associates, Inc. relied upon
the Title Policy prepared by North American Title Insurance Company of Colorado , File Number 36200-16-01797,
dated August 15, 2016.
2... "The property owner, its successors and assigns, and all future lot owners in this development are hereby on
notice that they may be required to comply with applicable rules, if any, of the Colorado Ground Water Commission
and/or the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District, which compliance may result in a
reduction of well withdrawl limits, and thus a reduction in water availability."
3.. There shall be no direct lot access to Curtis Road.
4... Sewage treatment is the responsibility of each individual property owner. The El Paso County Health
Department and Environment must approve each system and, in some cases the Department may require an
engineer designed system prior to permit approval.
5... Individual wells are the responsibility of each property owner. Permits for individual wells must be obtained from
the State Engineer who by law has the authority to set conditions for the issuance of these permits.
6... Water in the Denver Basin Aquifers is allocated based on a 100-year aquifer life; however, for El Paso County
planning purposes, water in the Denver Basin Aquifers is elevated based on a 300-year aquifer life. Applicants,the
Home Owners Association, and all future owners in the subdivision should be aware that the economic life of a water
supply based on wells in a given Denver Basin Aquifer may be less than either the 100 years of 300 years indicated
due to anticipated water level declines. Furthermore, the water supply plan should not rely solely upon
non-renewable aquifers. Alternative renewable water resources should be acquired and incorporated in a permanent
water supply plan that provides future generations with a water supply.
Existing Domestic Well Permit and existing well.
7... No driveway shall be established unless an access permit has been granted by El Paso County.

State of Colorado )

I attest the above on this _________ day of ____________, 2021.

60'

Scale 1 inch = 100 feet

_____________________
Shawn Shaffer, President

Swaffar Vernon & Cheryl. 3025 Curtis Rd
Peyton CO 80831, 4334002008

Set Cap-Rebar
LS 30130

N89°54'03"E 1272.72'

S01°12'01"W 1316.36'

S01°12'01"W 611.20'

40 Ft. Right of Way, Curtis Estates, Book B-3 Page 10

21.19 Ac.

____Day of ______ , 2021 A.D.

50 Ft. Right of Way Dedication

Lot 4

Stuber William & Margaret. 3130 Curtis Rd
Peyton CO 80831, 433300021

C- W1/16
Alum Cap
LS 28658

40 Ft. Right of Way Preservation

5.06 Ac.

S01°01'23"W 873.62'

Not to Scale

Lot 3
S01°06'42"W 611.18'

VICINITY MAP

T he aformentioned Shawn Shaffer President, Home Run Restorations, Inc. has executed this instrument this

S01°12'01"W 336.15'

S01°01'23"W 1315.60'

Blaney Road

T he above owner, having laid out, sudivided, and platted said land into a lots and easements as shown under the

In Witness Whereof:

Highway 94

N

Dedication:

S89°53'16"W 809.61'

40 Ft. Right of Way Preservation

N

S89°53'16"W 471.37'

An Access Roadway situate in a portion of the Southeast Quarter Northeast Quarter, Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64
West of the 6th P.M., County of El Paso, State of Colorado, , more particularly described as follows: The following is the
centerline of a 60 Ft. Access Roadway lying 30 Ft each side of the following centerline;
Commencing at the Center West Sixteenth corner in said Section 33; thence N89°54'03"E., a distance of 2,645.88 feet; thence
N01°01'23"W, a distance of 1,285.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the said centerline described herein; thence
N.89°52'18"E., a distance of 275.97 feet to a point of curve to the right having a radius of 300.00 feet and a central angle of
60°57'41"; thence Southeasterly along the arc a distance of 319.19 feet to a point of reverse curve to the left having a radius of
300.00 feet and a central angle of 49°02'10"; thence Southeasterly along the arc, a distance of 256.75 feet to the POINT OF
ENDING.

S01°12'01"W 60.02'

Lot 2

Orth Shauna. 14870 Patton Dr
Peyton CO 80831, 4334001001

S01°12'01"W 308.97'

S01°01'23"W 381.97'

R=300.00'
L=319.19'
d=60°57'39"

40 Ft. Right of Way
Preservation

30.00'

N89°52'18"E 276.57'

Patton Dr.

site

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64 West of the 6th P.M.,
El Paso County, State of Colorado, Together with a non-exclusive right of way for Ingress and Egress over the
West 66.0 feet of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter and the South 60.0 feet of the South Half of the Southeast
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section, reserving for Easements that are part of Description by Book
2453 at Page 334 subject to Ingress and Egress Easement description in Book 3952 at Page 1212 together with
Easement for Ingress and Egress by Book 3956 at Page 1541.

Access Road Easement:

ay
fW

Curtis Road

60 Ft. Road Access Easement (1326.81' to be vacated)

N89°52'18"E 275.97'

to
gh
Ri

Falcon

Peyton

Scribner Judith L. 15910 Willie Ln
Peyton CO 80831, 4300000559

Solberg Living Trust. 2550 Slocum Rd
Peyton CO 80831, 4300000558

N89°52'18"E 1001.44'

N89°52'18"E 275.36'

l ic
ub
.P
Ft

Jones Road

N89°52'18"E 1326.81'

N89°52'18"E 275.97'

60

S01°01'23"W 60.01'

Dozier Jo Ellen & William. 3250 Curtis Rd
Peyton CO 80831, 4333003001

described tract of land:

19... This survey does not constitute a title search by Alessi and Associates, Inc., to determine ownership or easements
of record. For information regarding easements, rights of way, Alessi and Associates, Inc. relied upon the Title Policy
prepared by Guardian Title Agency, LLC , File Number 3117418-07798 C-3, dated April 18, 2019.
Schedule B-Section II
Item 10: American Telephone and Telegraph Company Easement across portions of the NE1/4 Section 33, as recorded
by El Paso County Clerk and Recorder, dated October 14, 1963 in Book 1980 at Page 444.
Item 11: Mountain View Electric Association Easement across portions of the NE1/4 Section 33, as recorded by El Paso
County Clerk and Recorder, dated July 3, 1972 in Book 2502 at Page 569.
Item 12: El Paso County Mutual Telephone Company Easement across portions of the NE1/4 Section 33,
as recorded by El Paso County Clerk and Recorder, dated August 17, 1973 in Book 2614 at Page 346.
Item 13: Mountain View Electric Association Easement across portions of the NE1/4 Section 33, as recorded by El Paso
County Clerk and Recorder, dated February 11, 1983 in Book 3673 at Page 861.
Item 14: A perpetual non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress purposes along the North 60 feet
of SE1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33, T13S, R64W of the 6th P.M., as recorded by El Paso County Clerk and Recorder, dated
January 7, 1986 in Book 3956 at Page 1540.

Board of County Commissioners Certificate:
This Plat "WYOMING ESTATES" was approved for filing by the El Paso County, Colorado Board of
Commissioners on the ______ day of _________, 2020 , subject to any notes specified hereon and any
conditions included in the resolution of approval. The dedications of land to the public streets and easements
are accepted, but public improvements thereon will not become the maintenance responsibility of El Paso
County until preliminary acceptance of the public improvements in accordance with the requirements of the
Land Development Code and Engineering Criteria Manual, and the Subdivision Improvements Agreement.
______________________________
Chair, Board of County Commissioners

________________________
Date

______________________________
Executive Director, Planning
and Community Development

________________________
Date

Recordings:
S tate of Colorado )

)
County of El Paso )

SS

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record in my office at __________ O'clock _____. M. this
______________ Day of ________________________, 2021 A.D., and is duly recorded under Reception
Number ______________________ of the records of El Paso County, State of Colorado.
By: _______________________________
Chuck Broerman, Recorder
Date

20.. Unless otherwise indicated, all side, front, and rear lot lines are hereby platted on either side with a 10 foot public
utility and drainage easement. All exterior subdivision boundaries are hereby platted with a 20 foot public utility and
drainage easement. The sole responsibility for maintenance of these easements is hereby vested with the individual
property owners.
21. All property within this subdivision is subject to a Declaration of Covenants as recorded at Reception No.
____________________ of the records of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder.

Notice:

According to Colorado Law you must commence any legal action based upon any defect in this survey within three
years after you first discover such defect. In no event may any action based upon any defect in this survey be
commenced more than ten years from the date of certification shown hereon.

ALESSI

ALESSI and ASSOCIATES, Inc.

APPRAISERS l ENGINEERS l SURVEYORS
2989 Broadmoor Valley Road, Suite C
Colorado Springs, CO 80906

The SE1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 64 West
6th Principle Meridian, El Paso County, Colorado

Job No. 191062

Wyoming Estates

REVISED April 15, 2021
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Tele. 719/540-8832
Fax 719/540-2781

DATE March 16, 2021
PCD File No. MS196
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Colorado Ground Water Commission

August 5, 2020
Rad Dickinson
El Paso County Development Services Department
DSDcomments@elpasoco.com
RE:

3050 Curtis Road 4 Lot Minor Subdivision (AKA Wyoming Estates Minor Subdivision)
SE ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 33, T13S, R64W, 6th P.M.
Water Division 2, Water District 10
Upper Black Squirrel Creek Designated Basin

Dear Mr. Rad Dickson:
We have reviewed the additional information submitted July 14, 2020 concerning the above
referenced proposal to subdivide 40 acres into 4 residential lots. This office previously
commented on this referral in a letter dated July 2, 2019, this letter supersedes the previous
letter.
Water Supply Demand
According to the Water Supply Information Summary sheet provided with the submittal, the
total estimated water requirement for the minor subdivision is 1.82 acre-feet/year (0.455 acrefeet per lot for household use in one single family dwelling, irrigation and stock watering).
Source of Water Supply
According to the Water Supply Letter dated June 16, 2020 by Julia Murphy of Ground Water
Investigations, LLC, the source of water for the subdivision will be from wells constructed in
the Denver aquifer operating pursuant to the Replacement Plan for Determination of Water
Right no. 3542-BD.
Determination of Water Right no. 3542-BD was issued by the Ground Water Commission
(“Commission”) on July 2, 2018 for an allowed average annual amount of withdrawal of
groundwater of 8.16 acre-feet from the Denver Aquifer (based on an aquifer life of 100 years)
to be used on 40 acres , which is the subject property of this referral.
On July 2, 2020 the Commission approved the Replacement Plan for Determination of Water
Right no. 3542-BD for the withdrawal of 1.82 acre-feet per year of ground water from the
Denver aquifer for 300 years, through four wells to be located on four residential lots on 40
acres , which is the subject property of this referral. Each well may withdraw 0.455 acre-feet
per year of ground water to be used for use in one single family residence; the irrigation of
lawn, garden, and trees; and the watering of large domestic animals. These allowed uses are
consistent with the proposed uses specified in the Water Supply Report.

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 www.colorado.gov/water
Kevin G. Rein, Executive Director
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3050 Curtis Road 4 Lot Minor Subdivision (AKA Wyoming Estates Minor Subdivision)
August 5, 2020
Page 2 of 3

The proposed source of water for this development is a bedrock aquifer allocation from the
Denver Basin. The State Engineer’s Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time
for which the bedrock aquifer sources will be a physically and economically viable source of
water. According to 37-90-107(7)(a), C.R.S., “Permits issued pursuant to this subsection (7)
shall allow withdrawals on the basis of an aquifer life of 100 years.” Based on this allocation
approach, the annual amounts of water determined in Determination of Water Right No. 3542BD is equal to one percent of the total amount, as determined by rule 5.3.2.1 of the Designated
Basin Rules, 2 CCR 410-1. Therefore, the water may be withdrawn in those annual amounts for
a maximum of 100 years.
In the El Paso County Land Development Code, effective November 1986, Chapter 5, Section
49.5, (D), (2) states:
“- Finding of Sufficient Quantity - The water supply shall be of sufficient quantity to
meet the average annual demand of the proposed subdivision for a period of three
hundred (300) years.”
The State Engineer’s Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time for which the
bedrock aquifer sources will “meet the average annual demand of the proposed subdivision.”
However, treating El Paso County’s requirement as an allocation approach based on three
hundred years, the allowed average annual amount of withdrawal of 1.82 acre-feet per year
from the Denver aquifer pursuant to Replacement Plan for Determination of Water Right no.
3542-BD for a maximum of 300 years, is sufficient to supply the requirement of 1.82 acrefeet/year.
The Water Resources Report submitted makes reference to other water rights, including those
in the Arapahoe and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers under Determination of Water Right nos. 3541BD and 3540-BD, but those rights are not identified as a sources of water for the subdivision.
State Engineer’s Office Opinion
Based upon the above and pursuant to Sections 30-28-136(1)(h)(I), C.R.S., it is our opinion that
the proposed water supply is adequate and can be provided without causing injury to water
rights.
Our opinion that the water supply is adequate is based on our determination that the amount
of water required annually to serve the subdivision is currently physically available, based on
current estimated aquifer conditions.
Our opinion that the water supply can be provided without causing injury is based on our
determination that the amount of water that is legally available on an annual basis, according
to the statutory allocation approach, for the proposed uses on the subdivided land is greater
than the annual amount of water required to supply existing water commitments and the
demands of the proposed subdivision.
Our opinion is qualified by the following:
The amounts of water in the Denver Basin aquifers, and identified in this letter, are
calculated based on estimated current aquifer conditions. The source of water is from a nonrenewable aquifer, the allocations of which are based on a 100 year aquifer life. The county
should be aware that the economic life of a water supply based on wells in a given Denver
Basin aquifer may be less than the 300 years used for allocation due to anticipated water
22

3050 Curtis Road 4 Lot Minor Subdivision (AKA Wyoming Estates Minor Subdivision)
August 5, 2020
Page 3 of 3

level declines. We recommend that the county determine whether it is appropriate to
require development of renewable water resources for this subdivision to provide for a
long-term water supply.
If you, or the applicant, have any questions, please contact Ailis Thyne at 303-866-3581 ext.
8216.
Sincerely,

Keith Vander Horst
Chief of Water Supply, Designated Basins
Cc: Division 2
3050 Curtis Road 4 Lot Minor Subdivision.docx
SEO referral no. 26557
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Environmental Health Division
1675 W. Garden of the Gods Road
Suite 2044
Colorado Springs, CO 80907
(719) 578-3199 phone
(719) 578-3188 fax

www.elpasocountyhealth.org

3050 N. Curtis Road, MS-19-6

Please accept the following comments from El Paso County Public Health
regarding the project referenced above:
•

The existing 35-acre, undeveloped lot is proposing 3-lots at roughly 5
acres in size and 1-lot roughly 20-acre lot. The lots will be served water
by private wells, and wastewater by onsite wastewater treatment
systems (OWTS’s).

•

A finding for sufficiency in terms of water quality is not required for
minor subdivision approval.

•

The GWI, Groundwater Investigations, LLC, Soils and Geology and
Wastewater Treatments Systems, Evaluations for Wyoming Estates,
3050 N. Curtis Road, 06June2019 report and revised 05Oct2020, were
reviewed for OWTS suitability on the proposed new lots. The report
supports the use of OWTS’s on this site. There is a possibility for an
engineer designed OWTS on the site as one soil test showed a
restrictive soil layer at 6’ deep.
o The proposed new lots require full compliance with the El Paso
County Board of Health Regulations, Chapter 8, Onsite
Wastewater Treatment Systems.
o Adjacent property well locations were not shown; therefore, be
aware of the specific 100’+ setback requirements to exterior
wells.

Mike McCarthy
El Paso County Public Health
719.575.8602 (O)
mikemccarthy@elpasoco.com
24July2019
Revised, 31Jan2021
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From: Bill Stuber <B_Stuber@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 5:48 PM
To: Ryan Howser <RyanHowser@elpasoco.com>; Elena Krebs <ElenaKrebs@elpasoco.com>
Subject: Wyoming Estates minor subdivision hearing scheduled May 6th 1:00 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the El Paso County technology network. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please call IT Customer
Support at 520-6355 if you are unsure of the integrity of this message.

ElPaso County Planning Committee Members and County commissioners,
Please find attached and contained herein my formal notice of opposition to the proposed
"Minor Subdivision- Wyoming Estates". Having been provided a mere 10 days of time to
prepare this opposition statement, research code requirements, basis of position for the
developer, water rights law and personal property deeds has been a challenge as the developer
has had well over 2 years to prepare his presentation and documents leading to this point.
I strongly urge the Planning committee to postpone recommendation of the approval of this
subdivision based on the facts contained within the attachment , and below statements. I have
a business trip that has been planned for months scheduled for the date of the hearing and
therefore will not be able to testify, or present statements of impact in person on the proposed
hearing date of May 6th, 2021 at 1:00PM.
Please review the attached position of opposition statement with the reasoning for opposition
and find it in the best interest of the residents of the county to postpone this hearing until such
time as an in person representation can be seen and heard.
I am available until the 5th or May to discuss facts, or answer any questions you may have.
Regards,
William Stuber
3130 Curtis Road
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El Paso County Planning Commission
Hearing date May 6, 2021
Proposed Wyoming Estates Subdivision
Position- Opposed
Reasoning1.) I do not believe the proposed "minor subdivision" should be treated as a "minor"
subdivision for the following reasons:
a.) there have been some conversations with the developer that have indicated the
desire to subdivide into 8 parcels this would immediately move the proposal to that
of a major subdivision.
b.) If the proposed subdivision as proposed is approved, I would request a re-zoning of
the remaining 20 acre parcel to prevent a further subdivision of that parcel in the
future.
c.) According to Land Development Code Section 7.2.1.c.1.b. which states, "A minor
subdivision is a division of land that results in the creation of 4 or fewer lots that do
not discernibly impact surrounding properties" I believe this proposed subdivision
would have profound impact to a total of 6 properties that currently utilize the
existing easement to the detriment of ease of access, Safety of access to Curtis road
as well as property values.
2.) There is a concern of safety in relocation of access to the proposed subdivision.
a.) In review of the Colorado State Patrol report regarding the intersection of Curtis Rd.
and Patton Dr. I believe it relevant to assume that changing the configuration of the
intersection of Curtis road and Patton drive by adding the need for a left turn from
northbound Curtis road, onto the newly proposed “Teleo Ct.” at a point much closer
to the crest of a blind hill, would inherently add an unevaluated level of risk and
added danger to the modified Curtis road and Patton drive intersection. See
attached photos (Photo A shows distance from existing easement and Photo B
shows distance to top of hill from newly Proposed Teleo Ct location)
b.) If the proposed Teleo Ct. intersection is allowed it would be prudent to add a left
turn lane to northbound Curtis road, as well as a Deceleration lane, and Acceleration
lane to southbound Curtis rd. See fatality report ¼ mile north on May 27 th 2018 in a
similar type blind spot.
c.) I believe the traffic letter provided as justification for no required traffic impact
study to have been calculated with “general” data favoring the developer and not at
all based in fact. There are 5 families, all with a minimum of 3 licensed drivers in
each household, and 2 small service businesses which operate out of the existing
residences which would increase the total trip count significantly.
3.) The requirement to Vacate the existing easement is not acceptable as proposed because
the requirement for county road access to 6 pieces of property is not met.
a.) I believe there to be a gap in the end of the county road (Teleo Ct) at the Cul De Sac
to the property line. If that is the case then the re-establishment of an easement
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across 2 separate pieces of property would be required to be established by quit
claim deed to all 6 property owners beyond the end of the proposed county road
b.) Additionally 4 of the 6 property owners have not been notified and been given the
opportunity to voice opinion regarding relinquishment of their rights to easement
across the afore mentioned proposed subdivision.
In closing I would request a postponement of the presentation of facts to the commissioners
based on the following facts, the developer has had in excess of 2 years to prepare his
documents, research, hire attorneys, pay professionals to write opinions regarding the rights of
citizens of the county which may or may not be based in fact, case law, county policy, and
county code. The residents affected by these future decisions have been given a total of 17
days to review the formal documents, ahead of the planning committee meeting to determine
what to recommend to the county commissioners, and only 10 days to review all the
documents provided by the developer, research planning commission code, and prepare
documents to be submitted to the planning commission to allow time for commissioners, and
planning committee to revue ahead of the zoning committees meeting the 6 th of May. I have a
previously planned business trip the 5 th, thru the 7th that has been planned for months, and
cannot be re-scheduled. I urge the committee to grant an extension of time for residents
impacted by the decision about the be made to thoroughly investigate all options, legal code
requirements and other possible remedies ahead of a decision impacting personal property and
investments of 6 county families and their personal properties.

William R. and Margaret S. Stuber
3130 Curtis Rd.
Peyton, Colorado
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Photo A Taken from existing easement to top of hill south of newly proposed Teleo Ct. Teleo
Ct would enter Curtis road at a point just north of the 2 large pines (corner of existing Patton
Dr.)
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Photo B Taken from newly proposed Teleo Ct Location to top of hill south of exisiting Patton
Dr.
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From: Kathy Solberg <krfal@elpasotel.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 3:01 PM
To: Ryan Howser <RyanHowser@elpasoco.com>
Subject: Wyoming Subdivision

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the El Paso County technology network. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please call IT Customer
Support at 520-6355 if you are unsure of the integrity of this message.

El Paso County Planning Commission
Proposed Wyoming Subdivision
To Whom It May Concern:
I will like to make it known that I oppose this subdivision for several reasons. My main
concern is water. I pasture several head of cattle each summer and during the warm
weather of summer one head can drink between 10 and 15 gallons of water a day. By
reducing the amount of water my well may pump you could possible be putting the
revenue I receive from them in danger, as I would have to decrease or discontinue
having livestock. I do not believe there is an unlimited amount of water and your job as
commissioners is not to try for as much revenue of taxes as possible but to balance
between maintaining our way of life and using our resources carefully.
According to the information I received the State Patrol says there is not a problem with
the intersection of Curtis and Patton. As this may be true there was also a death just up
Curtis Rd when a truck was attempting to make a left had turn and was
broadsided. The driver was killed in this accident. I believe the State Patrol does not
patrol this area except maybe occasionally. During peak hour in the morning and
afternoon vehicles going and coming from Schieiver Airbase can exceed over a
hundred cars in an hour. I recently contacted the Sheriff’s department about the
dangerous driving that occurs on Curtis Rd. Passing, speeding are a daily
occurrence. The Sheriff’s department does its best too patrol this but they have a large
area and can only do so much. The deputy that I spoke to agreed that is is a very
dangerous situation and will eventually end in someone being killed. I live on Curtis Rd
and at times I take my life in my hands trying to exit my own driveway. By moving the
road in question closer to the crest of the hill without putting in a turn lane for vehicles
going north it is only a matter of time before someone comes over the top of this hill and
rear ends a car.
Does the subdivision have any covenants as I didn’t see any listed anywhere. There is
already to semi trailers setting on this property that are very unattractive. Will things like
this be allowed?
I feel I have not been given time to review the documents and would ask the
commission to postpone this hearing until we as adjacent land owners can review the
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situation to a fuller extent. Postponing does not hurt anyone and would only be fair as
the developer has had at least two years to work on his presentation. I would ask you
give those of us opposing this development the same consideration. Thank you.

Kathy Solberg
2620 Curtis Rd.
Falcon, CO 80831
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